ROUND THE WORLD
BY RADIO

" NEWS BULLETINS IN ENGLISH

This new list of overseas stations broadcasting news in English gives
comment on the state of reception in Wellington (but reception may vary
in other localities). The times are New Zealand Summer Time. The list is
checked regularly, but its accuracy may, of course, be affected by last-

AM.,
0.30

9.30
9.45

10, 0

11, 0
11,15
pm.
12.45
1.15
245

2.50

30

4. 0
4.45
4.55
5.0

6. 0

6.35
7.55
9. 0
10.35
1045

11.30

minute changes which are made from time to tirme:

Call
KGE1
vuD3
VUD4
KZRM
Jvz
VLQ2
KZRM
XGOY
JzJ
vUD3
VYUD4
TAP
RW96
JzI
MTCY
RW96
OFE
OIE
JLG4
Jzy
VLR5
VLR4
RAN
RNE
GRX
WBOS
OFE

KGEI
JLU4
Rw97

—

VLRS
VLR4
WBOS
WRCA
WGEO
WLWO
VLW3
KGEI
VLQ2
JZK
KGEI
VLQ2
JZK
KGEI
VLR
Jzy
XGRS
XGRS

Place
San Francisco
Delhi
Delhi
Manila
Tokio
Sydney
Manila
Chungking
Tokio
Delhi
Delhi
Ankara
Moscow
Tokio
Hsinking (Manchuria)
Moscow
Moscow
Lahti, Finland
Lahti
Tokio
Tokio
Moelbourns
Melbourna
Moscow
Moscow
Daventry
Boston
Lahti

San Francisco
Tokio
Moscow
Moscow
Melbourne
Melbourne
Boston

New York
Schenectady, N.Y,
Cincinnati
Perth

San Francisco
Sydney
Tokio

San Francisco
Sydney

Tokio

San Francisco .
Melbourne
Tokio

Saigon
Shanghat
Shanghai

Metres

31.02
31.28
25.36
3135
25.39
25.28
31.35
31.14
25.42
31.28
25.36
31.07
31.51
3147
31.43
31.51
25.36
2547
19.75
19.86
25.42
28.71
19.70
31.25
25. 0
3096
25.57
2547

19.57
16.86
31.15
25.55
25.51
19.70
25.27
31.02
31.48
31.28
25.36
19.57
25.27
19.79
31.02
25.28
19.79
31.02
3132
25.42
25.47
24.90
24.90

Mcs.
9.67
9.57

11.83
9.57

11.818

11.87
9.57
9.635

11.80
9.59

11.83
9.46
9.52
9.53
9.548

. 9.52

11.83
11.78
15.19
15.108
1180
10.45
15.23
9.60
12, O
9.69
11.87
11.78

15.33
17.795
9.63
11.74
1176
15.23
11.87
9.67
9.53
9.59
11.83
15.33
11.87
15.16
9.67
11.87
15.16
9.67
9.58
11.80
11.78
12.04
12.04

Reception
Fair
Good
Poor
Fair
Poor
Poor
Fair

Fair
Fair

Fair
Fair

Feir

Fair
Fair
Poor
Good
Fuair
Fair
Fair
Good
Fair
Good
Poor
Fair

Fair

Fair
Fair
Poor

Fair
Poor
Very good
Poor
Fair

Fair

Fair

Fair
Poor

Fair
Good
Good
Good
Good
Fair
Good
Fair
Fair
Good
Poor

Poor

SHORTWAVE NOTES
(By “Audio”)

DVICE has been received about the

new General Electric transmitters.
Both XGEI and WGEA are now
operating on 50kw., with new trans-
mitters, which incorporate the latest
developments in radio. They use a
specisl 12 element type of antenna
which greatly increases the effective
power radiated. These new transmitters
came into use early in July. The most
striking news, however, is that late in
August WGEOQO will be on the air with
a new transmitter with a power of
100 kw. Thus the three transmitters will
rank among the most powerful stations
in the world. Under normal conditions,
reception of these stations should be
really good here.

* - *

SHORTWAVE reception econditions
have been very changeable recently.
The electrical storm lately experienced

in Europs caused an effective black
out of radio signals for several days.
Fortunately, this has passed away, and
conditions are now improving rapidly,
It is now possible to get fair reception
all night, so the storm seems to have
done some good in that it has cleared
the air. In another few weeks, conditions
should be ideal both day and night for
long-distance reception on shortwave,
* * *

SEVERAL slight changes recently

came into force in the BBC Overseas
Service. The African transmission now
ends at 9.45 am. The Norti: American
transmission now begins at 10.10 am.
and closes at 4.45 p.m. The frequencies
in use remain unchanged at pregent.
There are various minor changes in pfo-
grammes: the mosetimportant is that the
Headline News and Commentary is now
given at 1 p.am. instead of 1245 pm,
Other changes are announced in the pro-
gramme summaries at the beginning of
each transmission.

—

Time Nature of Broadcast
AM,
1.00 Nows and Talk

4.00 News and Talk

6.00 . News

845 News

1045 News and Talk

1200 News
P.M.

1. 0 News and Commentary
3.30 Radio Newsreel

3.15 “Britain Speaks”

4.30 News Summary

6.15 News and Talk

7.00 Radio Newsreel

730 Calling N.Z,, Mon,, Wed. and
Fri.
Cailing Austrelia Tues,, Thurs,
and Sat.

8.00 News and Commentary

11.00 News and Talk

NEWS FROM LONDON |

In the following list of newas broadcasts from London in the BEC’s Over.
seas Service, stations are given in chronological ordet, but in each group the
atations are listed in order of merit for reception purposes. The list is checked
frequently, but “The Listener” cannot be responsible for last-minute changes:

Call  Metres Mes. Reception
GSF 19.82 15.14 Poor
GSV 16.84 17.81 Poor
GSD 2553 11.78 Very poor
GSF 19.82 15.14 Poor
GSD 25.53 1175 Poor
GRV 24.92 12.04 Fair
GSD 25.53 11.75 Poor
GSF  19.82 15.14 Very poor
GsSD 25.53 11.75 Fair
GSF 19.82 15.14 Fair |
GRY 31.25 9.60 Poor
Gsb 25.53 11.75 Fair
GSC 31.32 9.58 Fair
GRY 21.25 9,60 Poor

Same Stations Fair
Same Stations Fair
Same Stations Good-
Same Stations Good
Same Stations Good
GSD 2553 11.75 Fair
GSB 31.55 9.51 Fair
GRS 42.46 7.065 Fair -
GSF 19.82 15.14 Fair
GSI 19.66 15.26 Fair
GSF 19.82 15.14 Fair
asD 25.53 11.75 Poor
Same Stations - Fair
Same Stations Poor
Gsv 16.84 17.81 Poor
GSF  19.82 15.14 Poor
GSD 25.53 1175 Very poor

USHELL MOTOR OIL

NEW ZEALAND LISTENER, AUGUST 1 -



