ROUND THE WORLD RADIO

NEWS BULLETINS IN ENGLISH

This new list of overseas stations broadcasting news in English gives comment on the state of reception in Wellington (but reception may vary in other localities). The times are New Zealand Summer Time. The list is checked regularly, but its accuracy may, of course, be affected by lastminute changes which are made from time to time:

		ne changes which are mac			. 1
A.M.	Call	Place	Metres	Mcs.	Reception
0.30	KGEI	San Francisco	31.02	9.67	Fair
	VUD3	Delhi	31.28	9.57	Good
	VUD4	Delhi	25.36	11.83	Poor
0.45	KZRM	Manila	31.35	9.57	Fair
1.30	JVZ	Tokio	25.39	11.815	Poor
1.45	VLQ2	Sydney	25.28	11.87	Poor
2.45	KZRM	Manila	31.35	9.57	Fair
3. 0	XGOY	Chungking	31.14	9.635	Fair
3.45	JZJ	Tokio	25.42	11.80	Fair
3.50	VUD3	Delhi	31.28	9.59	Fair
	VUD4	Delhi	25.36	11.83	Fair
6.15	TAP	Ankara	31.07	9.46	Fair
6.30	RW96	Moscow	31.51	9.52	Fair
9. 0	JZI	Tokio	31.47	9.53	Fair
9. 3	MTCY	Hsinking (Manchuria)	31.43	9.545	Poot
9. 5	RW96	Moscow	31.51	9.52	Good
		Moscow	25.36	11.83	Fair
9.15	OFE	Lahti, Finland	25.47	11.78	Fair
	OIE	Lahti	19.75	15.19	Feir
9.30	JLG4	Tokio	19.86	15.105	Good
2.50	JZJ	Tokio	25.42	11.80	Fair
9.45	VLR5	Melbourne	28.71	10.45	Good
J. 10	VLR4	Melbourne Melbourne	19.70	15.23	Poor
10. 0	RAN	Moscow	31.25	9.60	Fair
20, 0	RNE		25. 0	12. 0	Fair
	GRX	Moscow	30. 96	9.69	Fair
11. 0	WBOS	Daventry Boston	25.57	11.87	Fair
11.15	OFE	Lahti	25.47	11.78	Poor
p.m.	OFE	Trailti	20.77	11.70	200.
12.45	KGEI	San Francisco	19.57	15.33	Fair
1.15	JLU4		16.86	17.795	Poor
2.45	RW97	Tokio	31.15	9.63	Very good
4.75	Z.V/3/	Moscow Moscow	25.55	11.74	Poor
2.50	VLR8	Melbourne	25.51	11.76	Fair
2.50	VLR6 VLR4		19.70	15.23	Fair
3. 0	WBOS	Melbourne Boston	25.27	11.87	Fair
U. V	WRCA	New York	31.02	9.67	Fair
	WGEO	Schenectady, N.Y.	31.48	9.53	Poor
4 . 0	WLWO	Cincinnati	31.28	9.59	Good
4.45	VLW3	Perth	25.36	11.83	Fair
4.55	KGEI	San Francisco	19.57 25.27	15.33 11.87	Good Good
5. 0	VLQ2 JZK	Sydney Tokio	19.79	15.16	Good
6. 0	KGEI	San Francisco	31.02	9.67	Good
U. U	VLQ2	Sydney	25.28	11.87	Fair
6.35	JZK	Tokio	19.7 9	15.16	Good
7.55	KGEI	San Francisco •	31.02	9.67	Fair
9. 0	VLR	Melbourne	31.32	9.58	Fair Conf
10.35	32 3	Tokio	25.42 25.47	11.80 11.78	Good Poor
10.45	XGRS	Saigon Shangh ai	24.90	12.04	Poor
11.30	XGRS	Shanghai Shanghai	24.90	12.04	Poor
¥1.3V	VOICO	Paranemen			

SHORTWAVE NOTES (By "Audio")

ADVICE has been received about the new General Electric transmitters. Both KGEI and WGEA are now operating on 50kw, with new transmitters, which incorporate the latest developments in radio. They use a special 12 element type of antenna which greatly increases the effective power radiated. These new transmitters came into use early in July. The most striking news, however, is that late in August WGEO will be on the air with a new transmitter with a power of 100 kw. Thus the three transmitters will rank among the most powerful stations in the world. Under normal conditions, reception of these stations should be really good here.

SHORTWAVE reception conditions have been very changeable recently. The electrical storm lately experienced each transmission.

in Europe caused an effective blackout of radio signals for several days. Fortunately, this has passed away, and conditions are now improving rapidly. It is now possible to get fair reception all night, so the storm seems to have done some good in that it has cleared the air. In another few weeks, conditions should be ideal both day and night for long-distance reception on shortwave. *

SEVERAL slight changes recently came into force in the BBC Overseas Service. The African transmission now ends at 9.45 a.m. The North American transmission now begins at 10.10 a.m. and closes at 4.45 p.m. The frequencies in use remain unchanged at present. There are various minor changes in programmes: the most important is that the Headline News and Commentary is now given at 1 p.m. instead of 12.45 p.m. Other changes are announced in the programme summaries at the beginning of

NEWS FROM LONDON

In the following list of news broadcasts from London in the BBC's Overseas Service, stations are given in chronological order, but in each group the stations are listed in order of merit for reception purposes. The list is checked frequently, but "The Listener" cannot be responsible for last-minute changes:

I tree	quently, but I the matches c	CHILLY DO YOUR				
Time	Nature of Broadcast	Cali	Metres	Mcs.	Reception	
A.M.						
1.00	News and Talk	GSF	19.82	15.14	Poor	
		GSV	16.84	17.81	Poor	
ļ		GSD	25,53	11.75	Very poor	
4.00	News and Talk	GSF	19.82	15.14	Poor	
4.00	TARMS SING YOUT	GSD	25.53	11.75	Poor	
600	News	GRV	24.92	12.04	Fair	
0.00	TARME	GSD	25.53	11.75	Poor	
1		GSF	19.82	15.14	Very poor	
8.45	News	GSD	25.53	11.75	Fair	
0.45	1/AME	GSF	19.82	15.14	Fair	
i		GRY	31.25	9.60	Poor	
10.45	News and Talk	GSD	25.53	11.75	Fair	
10.43	14ems and rain	GSC	31.32	9.58	Feir	
		GRY	21.25	9.60	Poor	
12.00	News	Same Stations		Fair		
1	7.44.P					
P.M.			Same Stati	005	Fair	
1. 0	News and Commentary		Same Stations			
	Radio Newsreel		Same Stations			
	"Britain Speaks"		Same Stations			
4.30	News Summary News and Talk	GSD		11.75	Good Fair	
6.15	Mema and THE	GSB	31.55	9.51	Fair	
		GRS	42.46	7.065	Fair	
		GSF	19.82	15.14	Fair	
7.00	Redio Newsreel	GSI	19.66	15.26	Fair	
7.00	Madio 144mateor	GSF	19.82	15.14	Fair	
1		GSD	25.53	11.75	Poor	
7.30	Calling N.Z., Mon., Wed.					
7.30	Fri.		Same Stations			
	Calling Australia Tues., The	ure,				
8.00	News and Commentary		Same Stations			
11.00	News and Talk	GSV	16.84	17.81	Poor	
11.00	TIOMS WING AND	GSF		15.14	Poor	
1		GSD	25.53	11.75	Very poor	

Use SHELL MOTOR OI



MOVEMENT